

No. 39410-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STEVE AND DANA COOKE,

Appellants

v.

DON GOETHALS and GILBERT AND LETA RAY GOETHALS,

Respondents

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
HONORABLE VICKI L. HOGAN

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

CO. REC - 7 PM 12:33  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

W. BERNARD BAUMAN  
Attorney for Appellants

Suite 601 Pioneer Bldg.  
600-1<sup>st</sup> Ave.  
Seattle, WA. 98104

1000-1111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
A. Assignments of Error .....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Facts .....	3
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
A. The Statute of Frauds is Intended to Prevent Fraud and Cannot Serve as an Instrument to Perpetrate Fraud .....	9
B. The Doctrine of Part Performance Must be Applied to Prevent Defendants from Defrauding Plaintiffs .....	10
1. The well-established doctrine of part performance removes this contractual transaction from the operation of the statute of frauds .....	12
2. Principle elements of the doctrine of Part Performance .....	13
C. The Appellants were Defrauded in this Transaction Whether the Doctrine of Part Performance Applies or Not .....	19
D. The Lis Pendens Should Not Have been Vacated and Possession of the Property Should Not Have Been Restored to the Respondents .....	21
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

	<u>Page</u>
<u><i>Firth V. Lu,</i></u> 146 Wn. 2d 608, 614 (2002) .....	10
<u><i>Powers v. Hastings,</i></u> 93 Wn. 2d 709, 717 (1980) .....	14
<u><i>Richardson v. Taylor,</i></u> 25 Wn.2d 518, 527 (1946) .....	12,13,14,19
<u><i>Swanson v. Solomon,</i></u> 50 Wn. 2d 825, 828, 314 P. (2d) 655(1957) .....	20

**STATUTES**

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 7.28.010 .....	22
RCW 59.12.030 .....	22
RCW 64.4.010 .....	22
